II.

CITY OF LA VISTA
PLANNING DIVISION

RECOMMENDATION REPORT

FOR HEARING OF: November 19, 2009
Report prepared on November 10, 2009

GENERAL INFORMATION

A. APPLICANT:
Giles Road, LLC
15504 Spaulding Plaza, Ste CB
Omaha, NE 68116

B. PROPERTY OWNER:
Giles Road, LLC
15504 Spaulding Plaza, Ste CB
Omaha, NE 68116

C. LOCATION:
108™ & Giles Road

D. LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
Lots 6 and 7, Val Vista Replat One, a subdivision in the SW % of Section 16,
Township 14N, Range 12E of the 6™ P.M., Sarpy County, NE

E. REQUESTED ACTION(S):
1. Preliminary Planned Unit Development (PUD)
2. Final Plat ‘

F. EXISTING ZONING AND LAND USE:
C-2, General Commercial District
Vacant

G. PURPOSE OF REQUEST:
To allow for the development of three, two-story office buildings with shared
access, on site circulation and parking.

H. SIZE OF SITE:
10.074 Acres

BACKGROUND INFORMATION
A. EXISTING CONDITION OF SITE:
Undeveloped; moderately sloping to the southwest corner of the property.

B. GENERAL NEIGHBORHOOD/AREA LAND USES AND ZONING:
1. North: Brentwood Apartments/R-3, High Density Residential

4.8.




2. East: Vacant lots/I-1, Light Industrial
3.  South: Kum & Go/Portal Plaza Subdivision (City of Papillion)
4. West: Townhomes/R-2, Two-Family Residential

REVELANT CASE HISTORY:
This property was replatted as Val Vista Replat One after the initial development of
the Val Vista subdivision.

APPLICABLE REGULATIONS:
1. Section 5.11, Zoning Ordinance, regarding the C-2 General Commercial
District

2. Section 5.15, Zoning Ordinance, regarding the PUD Planned Unit
Development Overlay District

3. Section 5.17, Zoning Ordinance, regarding the Gateway Corridor Overlay
District; Section 5.17.06 Sub-area Secondary Overlay

4. Section 3.02 and 3.03, Subdivision Regulations, regarding Preliminary Plats

III. ANALYSIS

A.

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN:
The Future Land Use Map of the Comprehensive Plan identifies this site for
commercial development within a special corridor.

OTHER PLANS:
None.

TRAFFIC AND ACCESS:

1. A traffic impact analysis was prepared in June 2009 by E & A Consulting and
recommends various improvements. The study is under review by the city’s
consulting traffic engineer for concurrence with the analysis procedures and
conclusions. ‘

2. Access to the site is limited to three locations off of the private unnamed
interior street; no access is proposed from Brentwood Drive or 107" Street. A
name for the private street should be identified and forwarded to Sarpy County
for approval; staff’s suggestion is “Hillcrest Plaza” due to it’s alignment with
Hillcrest Drive.

UTILITIES AND DRAINAGE:

1. The property does have adequate public storm and sanitary sewers at the
perimeter of the property. Each lot will access sanitary sewer in 107" Street or
Brentwood Drive. A blanket easement is proposed on the plat for these three
lots that will allow for storm sewer systems to be installed and shared among
the lots. The storm sewer drainage system on these lots, including the post-
construction stormwater management devices, will be privately owned and
maintained. The amendment to the Subdivision Agreement for these lots will
need to address who will be responsible for maintaining these facilities.

2. The City of La Vista, as a member of the Papillion Creek Watershed

Partnership (PCWP), adopted stormwater management regulations requiring
water quality improvements for the first one-half inch of stormwater runoff.
The preliminary drainage study includes information indicating compliance




with the treatment of the first one-half inch of runoff volume. This information
needs to include a statement that the storage areas shall be drained within a
period not exceeding 40 hours. The City also recently renewed its agreement
with the PCWP which includes some additional requirements. These include
the requirement to limit peak discharges for 2-year storm events to not more
than the existing conditions. The drainage study will need to be revised to
include addressing this requirement. Also, the agreement with the PCWP now
requires the City to collect a stormwater management fee for projects such as
this in the amount of $4,000 per acre.

The proposed slopes in the stormwater management basins have been reduced
from the review of a preliminary design. However they are still rather abrupt
and will not be attractive at the primary entrances to this development. These
basins need to be redesigned to be more attractive, or relocated or combined
with some storage cells under the parking lot, or other stormwater management
practice to filter runoff and maintain 2-year storm event peak discharges.

A grading and erosion control permit though the PCWP website will be
required for these lots.

Street lighting on the private road in the easement area along the south and
west sides of these lots have been shown. Operation and maintenance should
be addressed in an amendment to the subdivision agreement at the time of final
plat review.

IV. REVIEW COMMENTS:

PRELIMINARY PUD:

1.

The site plan needs to be revised to show the existing apartment site drives on
the north side of Brentwood Drive, to show the existing pavement geometry in
Brentwood Drive to the east curb line of 108™ Street, and to show the existing
pavement geometry in 107™ Street to the north curb line of Giles Road.

The site plan needs to demonstrate that the proposed right-turn bays
recommended in the traffic impact study at the intersection of 107" & Giles
Road and at 108™ & Brentwood Drive can be constructed within the existing
right-of-way with 12 feet back-of-curb for sidewalks; or whether additional
right-of-way will be necessary.

Perimeter and interior sidewalks have been shown. These include connections
to Brentwood Drive and 107™ Street as requested. The perimeter sidewalk
should be constructed in its entirety with the first phase of the development.
A phasing plan that depicts what portion of the parking lot, private drives, on-
site utilities and interior walks will be constructed with Phase 1 needs to be
provided.

The Fire Department is currently reviewing the plan for adequate fire vehicle
access to the buildings.

The preliminary landscape plan is under review by the City’s design review
architect.

A draft of the Architectural and Site Design Guidelines has been prepared
because this property is within the Gateway Corridor Overlay District; final
review is pending. These guidelines will be incorporated as an exhibit to the
final PUD plan.




VII.

Since the proposed development schedule states construction does not start
until 2012, and since there will be substantial expenditures involved in
completing and recording a final plat (such as providing financial guarantees
for street and traffic signal improvements, and payment of stormwater
management fees), further discussion is needed on whether a final plat should
proceed at this time.

FINAL PLAT:

1.

None, pending discussion noted in item #8 above.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: CONTINUE, pending further information from the

applicant regarding the proposed development schedule and items noted in the staff

report.

ATTACHMENTS TO REPORTS:

S

Vicinity Map

Letter from John Kottmann dated October 23, 2009
Preliminary PUD Plan

Final Plat

Letter from Jerry R. Speedy dated November 9, 2009

COPIES OF REPORT TO:

el

Frank Kulig, Giles Road, LLC

Homer Hunt, E & A Consulting

Jenny Welna, 8107 S. 107™ Street

Jim Hall,

Edward Rose Development Company, LLC
PO Box 3015

Kalamazoo, MI 49003

Public Upon Request

Vi

Prep’ared by:
e [/ —1F =07
Cefamunity Development Director Date
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City of La Vista

8116 Park View Boulevard

La Vista, NE 68128

Jeremy T. €
J. Storm, PE.

Joshua

RE:  Val Vista Replat Six
Second Review of Preliminary PUD
TD’ File No. 171-369.2

Ann:

1 have reviewed the preliminary planned unit development plan, application and preliminary drainage analysis
that accompanied the October 8, 2009 transmittal letter. At this time, I have not reviewed the landscaping plan
or final plat. These documents were apparently revised in response to the January 2009 review comments on the
initial application. I did not observe revision dates on the drawings. I offer the following comments:

Traffic & Access:

I A traffic impact study was prepared in June of this year by E&A Consulting Group as was requested
in the January 2009 review. This study recommends various improvements. I recommend that this
study be reviewed by a traffic engineering specialist. With your permission, I will obtain an

~ additional copy from E&A Consulting Group and contact Felsburg, Holt & Ullevig to review the
study for concurrence in the analysis procedures and conclusions.

2. The site plan needs to be revised to show the existing apartment site drives on the north side of
Brentwood Drive, to show the existing pavement geometry in Brentwood Drive to the east curb line
of 108™ Street, and to show the existing pavement geometry in 107™ Street to the north curb line of
Giles Road.

The site plan needs to demonstrate that the proposed right-turn bays recommended in the traffic
impact study at the intersections of 107" & Giles Road and at 108™ and Brentwood Drive can be
constructed within the existing right-of-way with 12 feet back of curb for sidewalks or whether
additional right-of-way will be necessary.

(8]

4, Perimeter and interior sidewalks have been shown. These include connections to Brentwood Drive
and 107" Street as previously requested. The perimeter sidewalk should be constructed in it’s
entirety with the first phase of development.

Civil, Structural, Geotechnical, Environmental Engineering & Land Surveying
10836 Old Mill Road Omaha, Nebraska 68154-2685 402-330-8860. Fax 402-330-5866 www.td2co.com



Ms. Ann Birch

October 23, 2009
Page 2
5. A phasing plan that depicts what portion of the parking lot, private drives, on-site utilities and

6.

interior walks will be constructed with Phase 1 needs to be provided.

The Fire Department should review the plan for adequate fire vehicle access to the buildings.

Utilities & Drainage:

7.

10.

11.

The property does have adequate public or common area storm and sanitary sewers at the perimeter
of the property. Each lot will access sanitary sewer in 107" Street or Brentwood Drive. A blanket
easement is proposed on the plat for these three lots that will allow for storm sewer systems to be
installed and shared amongst these lots. The storm sewer drainage system on these lots, including
the post-construction storm water management devices, will be privately owned and maintained.
The amendment to subdivision agreement for these lots will need to address who will be responsible
to maintain these facilities.

The City of La Vista, as a member of the Papillion Creek Watershed Partnership (PCWP), adopted
storm water management regulations requiring water quality improvements for the first one-half
inch of storm water runoff. The preliminary drainage study includes information indicating
compliance with the treatment of the first half inch of runoff volume. This information needs to
include a statement that the storage areas shall be drained within a period not exceeding 40 hours.
The City also recently renewed its’agreement with the PCWP which includes some additional
requirements. These include the requirement to limit peak discharges for 2-year storm events to not
more than existing conditions. The drainage study will need to be revised to include addressing that
requirement. Also, the agreement with the PCWP now requires the City to collect a storm water
management fee for projects such as this in the amount of $4,000 per acre and remit it to the PCWP.

The proposed slopes in the storm water management basins have been reduced from the intital
proposal. However, they are still rather abrupt and will not be attractive at the primary entrances to
this development. These basins need to be redesigned to be more attractive or relocated or
combined with some storage cells under the parking lot or other storm water management practices
to filter runoff and maintain 2-year storm event peak discharges.

Street lighting on the private road in the easement area along the south and west sides of these three
lots has been shown. Operation and maintenance should be addressed in the amendment to the
subdivision agreement for this replatting if it has been not addressed in the prior agreements.

City staff and the City’s architectural consultant need to review the plan for adequate screening,
landscaping, and building architecture. These elements are governed by the gateway corridor
regulations.

AGREEMENT AMENDMENT & GENERAL MISCELLANEOUS

12.

A grading and erosion control permit through the Papillion Creek Watershed Partnership website
will be required for the three lots in Val Vista Replat Six.




Ms. Ann Birch
October 23, 2009
Page 3

Since the proposed development schedule does not commence construction until 2012 and since there will be
substantial expenditures involved in completing and recording a final plat such as providing financial guarantees
for street and traffic signal improvements and for payment of storm water management fees, further discussion
is needed on whether a final plat should proceed at this time. Until that is determined, I am not providing
review comments on the final plat and amendment to subdivision agreement. I did not receive an updated
amendment to subdivision agreement for review. I recommend that the preliminary PUD plan be revised to
address applicable comments herein, along with any other staff review comments.

Please feel free to contact the undersigned with any questions about these comments.
Prepared by,

THOMPSON, DREESSEN & DORNER, INC.

John M. Kottmann, P.E.

JMK/bam

cc: File
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OESCHIBED COURSES; THENGE N0S"3129"W (ASSUMED BEARING), A DISTANGE OF

TRANSMISSION OF SIGNALS AND SOUNDS OF ALL KINDS INCLUDING SIGNALS.
PRQVIDED BY A CABLE TELEVISION SYSTEM, AND THE RECEPTION ON, OVER,
THAOUGH, UNDER AND ACROSS A FIVE.FOOT (5)WIDE STRIP OF LAND ABUTTING ALL.
FRONT. LOT LINES; AN EIGHT-FOOT F LAND

2
m %
~ §79.63 FEEY; THENGE NORTHWESTERLY ON A CURVETO THE RIGHT WITHA RADIS ABUTTING THE REAR BOUNDARY LINES OF AL INTERIORLOTS; AND A SIXTEEN-FOOT MW
4z OF 100,00 FEET, A DISTANCE OF 950,98 FEET, SAID CURVE HAVING ALONG CHORD {16) WIDE STRIP GF LAND ABUTTING THE REAR BOUNDARYLINES OF ALL EXTERIOR SE
_ .y WHICH BEARS NAG™1520°, ADISTANCE OF 137,04 FEET: THENCE NGOV W A LOTS, THE TERM EXTERIOR LOTS IS HEREINDEFWIED AS THOSELOTS FORMING THE 3
P * 3.430 ocrus 7 W DISTANCE OF 60.33 FEET; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ON A CURVE TO THELEFT WITH aﬁmmmﬂmam_umﬁn qnm..ﬂm R%uom%mw%unw m.ﬂﬁ%%%%%ﬂﬂmm x‘mm.. &
Nk W, BS 0T BesmHO PTG A st A RADIUS 160,00 FEET, A DISTANGE OF 54,20 FEET, SAID CURVE HAVING ALONG -
¥ / RO QUUTE TOTIE QUESSETE I  amion s A /S CHORD WHICH BEARS N183246'W, A DISTANGE OF 52.54 FEET, THENCE NH'04Z1W, ADIAGENT LAND IS SURVEYED, PLATTED AND RECORDED, AND WEDO FURTHER
RUONOPLasazy N\ UL AL TATETUAT O To DI T rvor o o o ADISTANGE OF 65,07 FEET TOTHE R OF SADLOT 6, VALVISTA ‘GRANT A PERPETUAL EASEMENT TO METROPOLITAN UTRITIES DISTRICT OF OMAHA
LOaNiBIZ4E'W 5354 \ | NoMsoartivan Sowman o ™ REPLAT GNE, SAID POINT ALSO BEING THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAIDLOT 5, VAL AND BLACK HILLS ENERGY, THEIR SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, TO ERECT, INSTALL,
NOPOIHE W, 6025 i HE i dimatamiAcy Loy ]« ~ <_m; REPLAT ONE, SAID POINT ALSO BEING ON THE SOUTHERLY RIGRT.CF-WAYLINE OPERATE, MAINTAIN, REPAIR AND RENEW PIPELINES, HYDRANTS AND OTHER
g ] LA TR C SRR DT o | 0  THENGE YALONG YLHEQE RELATED FACLITIES, AND TO EXTEND THEREON PIPES FOR THE TRANSMISSION OF
" 3 N t T TR COLPAMES A3 HOTED N RO M~y g_u LOYS 6 AND 7, VAL VISTA REPLAT ONE, SAID LINE ALSO BEING SAID SOUTHERLY GAS AND WATER ON, THOUGH, UNDER ANO ACROSS A FVE-FOOT {5) WIDE STRIP OF
vaL vt rerat o - | s 4220801, I ~ - RIGHT. LNEOF THEFOLL LAND ABUTTING ALL STREETS. NO PERMANENT BULDINGS OR RETAINNG WALLS
! T COURSES; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ON A CURVE TO THELEFTWITHA RADIUS OF SHAUL BE PLACED N THE SAID EASEMENT WAYS, BUT THE SAME MAY BE USED FOR
Re100.00°Ls150.88" ~— 234,03 FEET, A DISTANGE OF 116.47 FEET, SAID GURVE KAVING ALONG CHORDWHICH GARDENS, SHRUBS, LANOSCAPING AND OTHER PURPOSES THAT DO NOT THEN OR
LCaHG*16:20°W 13704 _Es L BEARS NA{*A01Z'E, A DISTANCE OF §15.27 FEET: THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ONA LATER INTERFERE WITH THE AFORESAID USES OR RIGHTS HEREIN GRANTED.
ro =S $TV4 W50 CURVE TO THE RIGHT WITK A RADIUS OF 374,54 FEET, ADISTANCE OF 18029 FEET,
e - / e e . SAID CURVE HAVING A LONG CHORQ WHICH BEARS NA1°S801'E. A DISTANCE OF 16825 N WITNESS WHEREOF, WEDO SET OUR HAND. >
- 7 o 8_5 F BEGNANG FEET; THENCE N56-3117°E, A DISTANGE OF 17,05 FEET, THENGE EASTERLY GNA &
— 3 B + L ‘CURVE TO THE RIGHT WITHA RADIUS OF £15.20 FEET, A DISTANCE OF 22445 FEET, —
— ( A REPLAT VAL, VISTA REPLAT OIE SAID CURVE HAVING ALONG CHORD WHICH BEARS NT1°297°E, ADISTANCE OF 3(7.80 GRES ROAD,LLG <
. | o —l. — FEET; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ON A CURVE TO THE RIGHT WITH A RADIUS OF 33540 . T
VAL VISTA REPLAT 00 | . FEET, ADISTANCE OF 135,03 FEET, SAID CURVE HAVING A LONG CHORD WHICH oo}
" | _ BEARS S831216°E, A 135,46 FEET; YONA cA“ =
- CURVE TO THELEFT WITK A RADIUS.OF 430,00 FET, A OF 2074 FEl H
T ALONG _u_ RD e ace £ s GEORGE W, VENTEIGHER, MANAGING MEMBER =2
I [ FEET, THENGE NPA0333°E, A DISTANCE OF 247 FEET T0 THENORTHEAST CORNER . = 3
NoTES: . \ { OF SADLOT 7, VAL VISTA REPLAT QHE, SAD POINY ALSOBEHG THE POIT OF -
F SAID NE OF L AND =
1, ALL ANGLES ARE 90* UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, SAID WESTERLY FWA _._zm of REET. ALONG =
SAID WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF 107TH STREET, SAID UNEALSO BENG THE
2,ALLLOY LINES ARE RADIAL TO CURVED STREETS UNLESS SHOWN AS NONFADIAL EASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 7, VAL VISTA REPLAT ONE ONTHE FOLLOWING .
(NR). DESCRIBED GOURSES; THENGE SOUTHERLY ONA CURVE TO THERIGHT WITHA
RADIUS GF 265.00 FEEY, A DISTANCE OF 131.75 FEET, SAD GURVE HAVING ALONG
2, ANEXISTING INGRESS GHORD WHICH BEARS SO4*48'07°W, A DISTANCE OF 130,39 FEET; THENGE S18°G239W, ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF NOTARY
PEDESTRIAN EASEMENT IS GRANTED TO THE OWNERS OFLOTS { THRU T INCLUSIVE, ADISTANCE OF 454,61 FEET: THENCE SOUTHERLY ONA CURVE TO THELEFT WITHA
VAL VISTA REPLAT ONE, THEIR GUESTS ANO INVITEES OVER ALL OF SAIDLOTS § THAU RADIUS OF 270.00 FEET, A DISTANCE OF 51.98 FEET, SAID CURVE HAVING ALONG mmpﬁw“m%ﬂwwxn )
7INCLUSIVE, VAL VISTA REPLAT ONE, EXCEPT THOSE PARTS OF SADLOTS { THAU7 CHorg S133A4W,A |90 FEET TO THEPOINT OF
INCLUSIVE, VAL VISTA REPLAT ONE, WHICH ARE OCCUPIED BY AUILDINGS AS BEGINNING.
CONSTRUCTED, INSTRUMENT #2005-19130
COUNTY TREASURER'S CERTIFICATE SAID TRACT OF LAND CONTAINS AN AREA OF 10074 ACRES, MORE ORLESS. mnm%w_ T o.w»%chcm_._ TR SR o w%gqu
il “Mh.w“,up_.N,_‘wﬂh_mﬁwqﬂm.mummhmﬁﬂmﬁ%%ﬁm Lo THIS 15 TO CERTIFY THAT 1 FIND NO REGULAR OR SPECIAL TAYES DUE OR ‘GEORGE . VENTEICHER, MANAGING MEMBER, GLLES ROAD,LLC, WHOIS
1.2, AND 3, VAL VISTA REPLAT SIX DELINQUENT AGAINST THE PROPERTY PERSONALLY KNOWN TO BE THE IDENTICAL PERSON WHOSE NAME IS AFFIXED TO
. g AND EMBRACED IN THIS FLAT AS SHOWN BY THE AECGRDS OF THIS OFFICE. ROBERT CLARK LSAT9 DATE THE DEDICATION ON THiS PLAT AND ACKNOWLEDGED THE SAMETO BE HIS
AL AND ANGLES SHOWN oRTHE VOLUNTARY AGY AND DEED AS SUCH OFFICER OF SAID GORFORATION. i
LOGATIGN OF EASEMENTS, VHTNESS MAY HAND AND NGTARIAL SEAL THE DAY AND YEARLAST ABOVE WRITTEN, ,
EASEMENT IS GRANTED TO THE .
NGRS OF LOTS | THAIS WELLENE, VAL VA REPLAT S VR AL GF DATE COUNTYTREASURER .
LOTS 1 THRU 3 INCLUSIVE, VAL VISTA REPLAT SIX, EXCEPT THOSE PARTS OF SAID ]
LOTS 1 THRU 3 NCLUSIVE, VAL VISTA REPLAT SIX, WHICHARE OCCUPIED BY AGGEPYANCE BY LA VISTA CITY COUNCR, OTARY PUBLS =
BUILDINGS AS CONSTRUCTED, >
THIS PLAT OF VAL VISTA REPLAT 51X {LOTS NUMBERED A: -
GITY COUNGIL GF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA,ON TS DAY OF . =
WITH THE STATE STATUTES OF NEGRASKA. z
APPROVAL OF LA VISTA CITY PLANNING COMMISSION
THIS PLAT OF VAL VISTA REPLAT SIX (LOTS NUMBERED AS SHOWN) WAS APPROVED ATTEST,
BY THE CITY PLANNING ONTHIS DAY OF GV GLERK REVIEW OF SARPY COUNTY SURVEYOR
_— THIS PLAT OF VAL VISTA REPLAT SIX (LOTS KUMBERED THE OFFICE OF THE
: © SARPY COUNTY SURVEYOR ON THIS DAY OF
- VAYOR
Kk
. CHAIRMAN OF LA VISTA GITY PLANNING COMMSSION A 12
. &
SARPY GOUNTY SURVEYOR @) -
8Y SARPY COUNTY
- RECOROEDONTHIS . DAYOF ____ m 2 m i m
8 N
H §
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6101 NEWPORT ROAD D NOV 12 2008 | 1

POST OFFICE BOX 3015 ! f} s ELJ;’

_,KALAMAZOO MICHIGAN 49003 3315 A I b

.FAX(269) 32147884 =,

November 9, 2009

Planning Cdmrﬁission of City of La Vista
8116 Park View Blvd.
lLa Vista, NE 68126

Re: Val Vista Replat for property located at Lots 6 and 7
Date of Hearing: November 19, 2009 at 7:00 p.m.

Dear Sir/Madam:

The purpose of this letter is to respond to the notice of the captioned request and
to let you know that Edward Rose Development Company, L.L.C. does not
oppose the granting of the request for:Val-Vista Replat Six Preliminary Planned
United Development (PUD) and Ptehmmary Plat for property located at Lots 6
and 7, Val Vista Replat One.- A # Aduia™d

Sincerely,

EDWARD ROSE DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, L.L.C.

Jerff R. Speudy
/mkr

Ce; Jeff Barnum
Jim Hall

PHONE (269).323-9484 " “.ofii oy [0a000 wi 7T



